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CHAPTER 592—H. F. No. 1592
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and
firemen's service pensions in the village of Edina.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Edina, village of; firemen's relief association; serv-
ice pensions. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief associa-
tion of the village of Edina may pay firemen's service pensions in
excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section
69.06, but not in excess of the following total amounts: $80 per
month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its by-
laws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may
hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of
50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20
years or more as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid
and partially volunteer, fire department in the village of Edina, and
who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department
relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who
complies with such additional conditions as to age, service and mem-
bership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the as-
sociation.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such
retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above
prescribed an amount not exceeding $4 per month for each year
of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; pro-
vided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay
to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the
sum or $120 per month.

Such fire department relief association when the majority of its
members are volunteer firemen may provide in its certificate of in-
corporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not ex-
ceeding $400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where
the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the pro-
visions hereinbefore set forth, and the member elects by written
application to the association to take the payment in a lump sum
rather than the monthly pension.

Subd. 2. These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except
as herein otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any
person while he remains a member of the fire department and no
person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from
the association. No payments made or to be made by the assoch ''
to any member on the pension role shall be subject to judgn
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garnishment, execution, or other legal process and no person en-
titled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same,
nor shall the association have the authority to recognize any as-
signment or pay over any sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by the governing body of the village of Edina, and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 22,1965.

CHAPTER 593—H. F. No. 1643

[Not Coded]

An act relating to governmental units in St. Louis county;
prescribing salaries of certain officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Babbitt and Hoyt Lakes, villages of; officials' sal-
aries. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the salary of the mayor of the village of Babbitt is $60 per
month, and the salary of each trustee in the village of Babbitt is
$50 per month.

Subd. 2. This section is effective when approved by the
governing body of the village of Babbitt and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Sec. 2. Hoyt Lakes; salaries of mayor, trustees. Subdivi-
sion 1. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the salary
of the mayor of the village of Hoyt Lakes is $60 per month,
and the salary of each trustee in the village of Hoyt Lakes is $50
per month.

Subd. 2. This section is effective when approved by the gov-
erning body of the village of Hoyt Lakes and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22,1965.
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